not covered by the Pennsylvania School Code or this contract shall have deducted from the 
Employee’s salary for each day of absence one/one hundred eighty-sixth (1/186) of said salary.  
Professional Employees or Temporary Professional Employees who work in excess of the one 
hundred eighty-six (186) days shall have deducted an amount in ratio to payment of that service. 

In the event of extenuating circumstances, the Wyalusing Area School Board may choose to grant 
additional emergency days or deduct only the substitute’s pay from the Professional Employee’s or

[...]

Senior Project Advisor  $1,932 $2,223 $2,557 

Leo Club Advisor  $2,284 $2,540 $2,801  

G. MENTOR PAY.   
Professional Employees who serve as mentors to non-tenured new professional employees 
following PDE guidelines for such mentoring shall be paid One Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty 
Dollars ($1250) for each year of mentoring of an inductee. Professional Employees who serve as 
mentors to tenured new professional employees shall be paid Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($750) for each year long inductee. 

H. DUAL ENROLLMENT.  
Professional employees who serve as instructors for any summer dual enrollment course shall be 
compensated at the rate of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).  

III. APPENDIX “B” - FRINGE BENEFITS 

1. SEVERANCE PAY.  Any Professional Employee or Temporary Professional Employee in the Bargaining 
Unit shall have the right to retire upon reaching his/her sixty-second (62) birthday upon notifying the 
Human Resources Department of the Wyalusing Area School District in writing at least sixty (60) days in

[...]

the last working day prior to his/her retirement. 

The Wyalusing Area School District shall make a non-elective employer contribution to each Professional 
Employee’s or Temporary Professional Employee’s 403b retirement program in an amount equal to one 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per day for each unused sick leave day upon permanent retirement 
provided the Employee is entitled to benefits under the Pennsylvania Retirement Plan.  This non-elective 
employer contribution will occur on the pay period date following the last working day prior to his/her

[...]

Blue Cross, Blue Shield coverage 
includes dependents to age 26 (coverage may be in place for dependents through the end of the 
month containing their 26th birthday). 

HDHP-1: The high deductible health care plan currently includes (for the single coverage) a 
deductible of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) and a total out-of-pocket maximum 
of two thousand dollars ($2,000).  The plan also includes (for the non-single coverage) a deductible 
of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and a total out-of-pocket maximum of four thousand 
dollars ($4,000).  In each case the deductible amount is included as part of the out-of-pocket 
maximum amount. 

HRA – The employer agrees to provide a prepaid Health Reimbursement Account (HRA of two

[...]

member is enrolled in at the time of the deposit and shall be reduced or increased throughout the 
contract year, to reflect enrollment changes due to I.R.S. section 125 qualifying events.   

Premium Share   

Single Coverage: All bargaining unit members electing single coverage will be responsible for paying 
a premium share of one thousand three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($1,325).  

Non-Single Coverage:   
Employees electing non-single insurance coverage shall contribute a premium share in the following 
amounts.  

2025-2026 $2,455 
2026-2027 $2,655 
2027-2028 $2,880 

Deduction: 
All employees will have the amounts appropriate to their level of coverage deducted evenly from

[...]

Employees who elect to opt out of the Health Care Plan shall receive annual compensation in the 
amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000), either in payment or as a payment to the employee’s 
403(b) account, at the employee’s discretion.  Payment shall be made by separate check in two equal 
installments of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in December and May of each year of 
participation, so long as the participating employee is actively employed and in compensable status 
at the time payment is made. Whenever two bargaining unit members are married, they must utilize 
this article and only receive one plan.

[...]

subpoenaed, or for similar activities with approval of the superintendent or their designee. 

IV. APPENDIX “C” - TERMS of  WORK and CONDITIONS of  
EMPLOYMENT 

1. SCHOOL TERM AND IN-SERVICE. 
A. SCHOOL TERM DEFINED.  The School term shall contain no more than one  

hundred eighty- six (186) days. 

1. New employees shall work an additional one-half day (3.5 hours) beyond this term for the 
purpose of Induction/Orientation to the District.  Such Induction/Orientation shall take 
place before all teachers report in the fall.  Said teachers shall be paid one half of their per